
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Member For Corporate Services and Advisory Panel 
 
To: Councillors Healey (Chair), Jamieson-Ball (Executive 

Member), Looker, Pierce and R Watson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 29 January 2008 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 28 January 2008, if an item is called in before 
a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 31 January 2008, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  



 

Annex A to Agenda Item 9 (Procurement of a Replacement 
Financial Management System) on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
This information is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as revised by The Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Member for Corporate Services and Advisory Panel held on 11 
December 2007. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit can do so.  
The deadline for registering is Monday 28 January 2008, at 
5.00 pm. 
 

Executive Member to consider the advice of the Advisory Panel 
upon the following items of business and to make a decision on 
those items or to note the information as required: 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 

 
5. Future Agenda for Corporate Services EMAP  (Pages 11 - 24) 

 

This report provides an outline of the business currently scheduled 
for meetings of the Executive Member for Corporate Services and 
Advisory Panel (EMAP) during the forthcoming year. 
 

6. Resources Directorate Revenue and Capital Budget Estimates 
2008/09  (Pages 25 - 86) 
 

This report presents the 2008/09 budget proposals for the 
Resources Directorate, including the Directorate Service Plans. 
 

7. Resources Directorate Plan  (Pages 87 - 104) 
 

This report provides an initial draft of the first Directorate Plan for 
Resources for Members to comment on. The final plan will be 



 

brought for Member approval in March 2008 following a period of 
consultation. The Plan is designed to cover a 3 year timescale 
which is appropriate given the key dates around the Hungate 
Offices and the Easy@York programme for which the Directorate is 
responsible. 
 

8. Purchase of Green IT Desktop Hardware  (Pages 105 - 110) 
 

At the December meeting of the Executive Member for Corporate 
Services and Advisory Panel, Members requested a further report 
to establish the business case for utilising some of the in year 
underspend from the ITT service to purchase “green”, 
environmentally friendly desktop hardware to replace the Council’s 
oldest computer equipment. This report sets out the business case 
and rationale for this proposal and seeks approval to use £95k of 
the ITT under spend for this purpose. 
 

9. Procurement of a Replacement Financial Management System  
(Pages 111 - 126) 
 

This report seeks agreement to move forward with contract 
negotiations with the preferred supplier for a replacement financial 
management system. 
 
 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 

10. Any Other Matters which the Chair d
[...]
City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 11 DECEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), JAMIESON-
BALL (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), LOOKER, PIERCE 
AND R WATSON 

  

PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

None were declared. 

42. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 30 
October 2007 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

43. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 

44. FORWARD PLAN UPDATE  

Members received an update on the Resources Directorate items which 
were listed on the Forward Plan. 

It was reported that the January EMAP meeting would be important as it 
would be considering the service plans and departmental strategy. 
Members highlighted that a report was due back around March on the 
Shared Service Initiative for Audit and Fraud Services.  

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised: 

(i) That the update on the Forward Plan be noted. 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

REASON: To inform the Executive Member of the update of the 
Forward Plan. 

45. RESOURCES DIRECTORATE, MONITOR 2 PERFORMANCE AND 

FINANCE REPORT, 2007/08  

Members considered a report which combined performance and financial 
information for the Directorate of Resources for Monitor 2, 2007/08. The 
performance element covered key and Council Plan indicators and 
projects, and the financial aspect dealt with capital, revenue and Treasury 
Management variances. 

A financial underspend of almost £0.5m was projected after allowing for 
carrying forward unspent monies 
[...]
s First Performance & Financial Monitor 

• Accounts for Write Off 
 
October EMAP - 1 Item 
 

• Efficiency Outturn Report 
 
December EMAP - 4 Items 
 

• Resources Second Performance & Finance Monitor 

• FMS Implementation Progress Report 

• Procurement Mid Term Monitoring Report 

• Treasury Management Mid Term Monitoring Report 
 

 

Page 12



 

It is usual for items to be added to the forward plan throughout the year as the 
need arises and the plan is regularly re-circulated to Resources Management 
Team and to report authors in Resources for further recommended additions. 
Members also suggest other items they would like to be brought to the 
meetings.    

 

Corporate Priorities 

5. This report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priority to improve leadership at 
all levels to provide clear, consistent direction to the organisation.  

 

Implications 

6. There are no Financial, HR, Legal, Equalities, Crime & Disorder or Property 
implications. 

Risk Management:  
 

7. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy.  There are no risks 
associated with the recommendations of this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

8. That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member that: 

1) Consideration needs to be given to the future content of agendas and 
frequency of Corporate Services EMAP meetings. 

2) Members may wish to suggest further items to be brought to the meetings 
either at this time or in the future. 

Reason: To comply with Members’ request for updated information about the 
workload of future Corporate Services EMAP meetings. 

Contact Details 
Author:  

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Chief Officer’s name  Simon Wiles 
 
Title  Director of Resources 
 

Tricia Pearce 
Title 
Resources Business Support 
Manager 
Tel No 01904 552911 Report Approved � Date 18-1-08 

Specialist Implications Officers: None   
 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

All 
� 

For further information please contact the a
[...]
e 

Implementation of the New 

Financial Management System

Finance

Tom Wilkinson

To provide Members with an 

update on progress in 

implementing the new system 

across all departments of City of 

York Council

EMAP

Decenber 2008

10 18/01/08

P
a

g
e
 2

4



 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member for Corporate Services and 
Advisory Panel 

29 January 2008 

Report of the Director of Resources 

Resources Directorate Revenue and Capital Budget Estimates 
2008/09 

 Purpose of Report 

1 This report presents the 2008/09 budget proposals for the Resources 
Directorate.  It includes: 

• the revenue budget for 2007/08 (Annex 1) to show the existing budgets 

• the budget adjusted and rolled forward from 2007/08 into 2008/09 

• the provisional allocation of pay and price increases for the portfolio 

• officer proposals for budget service pressure costs and savings options 
for the portfolio area (Annexes 2 and 3) 

• fees and charges proposals (Annex 4) 

• the existing approved capital programme (Annex 5) 

• options for new capital schemes (Annex 6) 

• Directorate Service Plans (Annex 7). 

2 Budget Council will be held on 21 February 2008 and will make decisions on 
the overall budget for the Council.  Proposals for savings/growth currently 
being considered by the individual EMAP meetings will not result in a 
balanced budget and the Executive Members will also have to consider other 
options.  Options relating to this portfolio are shown in Annexes 6.  In order to 
facilitate the decision making process the Executive are meeting on 12 
February 2008 to consider the preferences identified by the individual 
portfolio Executive Members and the results of the consultation exercise.  

3 The Executive Member is therefore asked to consider the budget proposals 
included in this report and identify their preferences after considering the 
proposals in annexes 2 and 3) which will be considered by the Executive as 
part of the consultation exercise.  In particular 
[...]
ere are a number of cross-cutting issues which will impact on 
every manager.  

26 The Service Plans are shown at Annex 7. 

Consultation 

27 This paper forms part of the Council's budget consultation.  The other 
streams being undertaken include a recently held public meeting where 
participants sat at tables and tried to produce a balanced budget after 
considering growth and saving priorities, a leaflet circulated city wide with a 
fold-out return part, fora and a web-based process. 

 Options 

28 As part of the consultation process Members of EMAP are asked for their 
comments or alternative suggestions on the proposals shown in Annexes 2, 
3, 4 and 6. 

Analysis 

29 All the analysis is provided in the body of the report and the annexes. 

 Corporate Priorities 

30 The budget represents the opportunity to reprioritise resources towards 
corporate priority areas.  The Resources Directorate primarily supports the 
other directorates in achieving their corporate priorities. Investment in a new 
payroll and personnel system will seek to achieve improved management  
information to allow sickness monitoring to be improved.  Savings have been 
targeted primarily where efficiencies can be made from better working 
practices thus protecting front line services. 

 Implications 

31 The implications are: 

• Financial - the financial implications are dealt with in the body of the 
report.   

• Human Resources – the savings proposed in Annex 3 equate to the loss 

Page 29



of 2 full time equivalent posts within the Directorate. 
a) Loss of one fte post within Audit & Risk Management.  
b) Loss of one fte within IT&T 

 
Where requested HR has been involved in the development of the budget 
proposals and has worked with local managers to identify the HR 
implications of the proposals. HR implications will be managed in 
accordance with established council change management procedures. As 
part of this process consultation with potentially affected staff and their 

[...]
hether the budget proposals 
are in line with the Council's priorities. 

39 The Executive Member is asked to consider the budget proposals for 
consultation for Resources for 2008/09 contained in this report and listed 
below and provide comments to be submitted to the Budget Executive on 12 
February 2008.  

• 2008/09 Base budget as set out in paragraph 8; 

• Service Pressure proposals as set out in Annex 2; 

• Savings proposals as set out in Annex 3; 

• Fees & Charges Proposals as set out in Annex 4; 

• Options for New Capital Schemes in Annex 6 

 

 Reason:  As part of the consultation for the 2008/09 budget setting process. 

40 That the Advisory panel advises the Executive Member to provide any advice 
or comments on the proposals within the service plans in Annex 7 for 
monitoring of progress. 

 

Page 31



Reason:  As part of the service planning process across the council. 
 

 
 

Contact Details 
 

 

Authors: Chief Officers responsible for the report: 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager  
City Strategy 
Tel 551633 

Simon Wiles 
Director of Resources 
Tel: 551100 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

Background Working Papers 

Reports to individual EMAP meetings 

Budget Papers held within City Strategy Finance 

Annexes 

Annex 1 - 2007/08 Budget 
Annex 2 - Service Pressure Proposals 
Annex 3 - Savings Proposals 
Annex 4 - Fees and Charges Proposals  
Annex 5 - Existing Capital Programme 
Annex 6 - Options for new Capital Schemes 
Annex 7 - Directorate Service Plans 

 

Page 32



Annex 1

SERVICE PLAN

DIRECTORATE OF RESOURCES

DETAILED EXPENDITURE COST CENTRE EXPENDITURE

2008/09 2008/09

Base 

Budget

Base 

Budget

£'000 £'000

Employees 10,835 Director Of Resources 506

Premises 2,676 Public Services 2,501

Transport 50 Strategic Finance (152)

Supplies & Services 7,091 Audit & Risk Management 205

Revenues & Benefits payments 36,667 IT &T 842

Support Service Recharg
[...]
 Objects and sql reports to 
enhance existing reports.  

September 2008 

Failure to assess benefit entitlement accurately and within timescales. 

Evaluate new QA module. Undertake full Training Needs Analysis and devise full 
training plan. Appoint Training Officer 

July 2008 

Failure to achieve council tax collection rate targets 

Direct impact on budgets and Collection Fund. Review current e-forms used within 
YCC to ensure accurate billing information is obtained. Ensure monthly recovery 
timetable is maintained. Advertise online and Direct Debit payment methods. 
Evaluate use of recovery workflows to automate post summons liability order 
progression.  

 
March 2009 
 

Gershon – Efficiency improvement  

Reduction in Housing Benefit payment transaction costs with migration from 
cheques to direct payments 

 

June 2008 

  

  

Competitiveness statement 

Major parts of the Public Services division (council tax, business rates, benefits and the register office) 
are statutory functions. However, we are currently undertaking some joint working with the Pension 
Service to review claims for our shared customers aged 60+. We are also exploring the possibility for 
shared or managed service provision of the business rates function. 

Key performance data is monitored nationally using information from the DCLG and DWP. The revenues 
and benefits service undertakes some benchmarking with neighbouring unitary authorities. The benefits 
service currently uses the DWP’s online Housing Benefit Operational Database. 

   
 

 

 

 

 

Page 86



 

 

  

 

   

 

 
Meeting of Executive Member for Corporate 
Services and Advisory Panel 

29 January 2008 

 
Report of the Director of Resources 

 

RESOURCES DIRECTORATE PLAN 

 

Summary 

1. This report provides an initial draft for members to comment on of the first 
Directorate Plan for Resources. The final plan will be brought for member 
approval in March 2008 following a period of consultation. The Plan is 
designed to cover a 3 year timescale which is appropriate given the key dates 
around the Hungate Offices and the Easy@York programme which the 
Directorate is responsible for. 

 Background 

2. The Council’s strategic planning framework is structured to produce a ‘Golden 
Thread’ running from  individual appraisals, through Team Workplans, through 
Service Plans (elsewhere on this agenda) , through Directorate Plans to the 
Corporate Strategy (recently refreshed) and ultimately linked into the 
Sustainable Community Strategy, which covers the City as a whole.  

3. When this framework was agreed about 7 years ago, the only optional element 
was the Directorate Plan. This was optional because of capacity issues in 
directorates, different directorates facing differing government demands for 
other strategic plans that were not structured around directorates (Children’s 
and Young People’s plans for example) and because there was not universal 
commitment to the idea amongst directors at the time. 

4. The Comprehensive Performance Assessment process clearly emphasises the 
value of the ‘Golden Thread’  and the new Chief Executive has requested that 
every directorate complete a Directorate Plan by March 2008.  

5. Resources Management Team have worked together to produce this draft 
plan. It is not intended to be a comprehensive guide to the department and its 
work, the aim being that most issues of detail will be contained within Service 
Plans. Its focus is to give an overview of the department and the challenges 
that it faces and to demonstrate the contribution that the department is making 
to the corporate strategy. The Plan still needs further development particularly 
in terms of completing milestones and targets and identifying key risks.  

Agenda Item 7Page 87



 

6. Members views are welcomed on this draft and following further work on the 
above mentioned areas there will be a period of staff and union consultation 
before a final draft is brou
[...]
 the directorate’s priority actions and measures contained in this plan, will be 
monitored at the Resources Management Team (RMT) and brought forward to EMAP meetings 
through the monitoring process. 
 
Directorate priorities (and their related actions and measures) identified in this plan, will be cascaded 
appropriately into the directorate’s five service plans.  The aim is to ensure that organisational 
development actions and measures agreed at DMT (e.g. around H&S, or staff development) will be 
input consistently but appropriately into service plans.   
 
 
This should lead to a consistent suite of ‘non-service’ performance indicators covering staffing, H&S, 
customer and finance issues in the directorate. 
 
Actions and measures in service plans will be measured and managed monthly through Heads of 
Service meetings.  Heads of Service will be supported to make their own arrangements for these 
meetings.  In addition to the actions and measures in this plan, the service plans will contain a range of 
other actions and measures that are not related to the directorate’s priorities.  These systems will 
ensure that we manage performance at the most appropriate level.    
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of Executive Member for Corporate 
Services and Advisory Panel  
 

29th January 2008 

Report of the Operational Head of ITT 

 

Purchase of Green IT Desktop Hardware 

Summary 

1. At the December meeting of the Executive Member for Corporate Services 
and Advisory Panel, Members requested a further report to establish the 
business case for utilising some of the in year underspend from the ITT 
service to purchase “green”, environmentally friendly desktop hardware to 
replace the Council’s oldest computer equipment. This report sets out the 
business case and rationale for this proposal and seeks approval to use £95k 
of the ITT under spend for this purpose.  

Background 

2. 
[...]
 hardware cost could 
be up to a further £166k. 

11. It is therefore prudent to consider utilising some of the current years 
underspend to reduce the future investment requirements. Using £95k of the 
underspend,  we could replace 405 Type A and Type B PC’s with Thin Client 
devices (£73k). We could also upgrade the Thin Client management software 
(£22k) to an Enterprise Licence agreement that will enable us to provide 
remote support for all current  and future Thin Client devices. 

Reducing our Carbon Footprint 

12. The Council’s Carbon Management Programme has set a carbon reduction 
target of 25% by 2013 from the existing emissions of 58,000 tonnes per 
annum. It is expected that the majority of this reduction will be realised by 
actions around Landfill and reduced numbers of Council buildings as part of 
the move into Hungate. However, there are a number of small initiatives in 
progress including Switch Off campaigns and the replacement  and reduction 
of Type A and Type B PC’s with the more energy efficient thin client devices 
will make a small but positive contribution. 

Page 107



 

13. The energy saved by converting 800 PC’s to energy efficient Thin Client 
devices would be 240,768 Kwh that equates to around £22k per annum. This 
calculation is based upon an 8 hour working day over a standard working 
year of 220 days after taking account of holidays, training and absence. This 
equates to a reduction in CO2 emissions of 103 tonnes per annum.  

Options  

14. Option 1 - Purchase replacement desktop devices through the IT 
Development Plan bid process for 2009/10. 

15. Option 2  -  Carry forward the 2007/08 under spend into 2008/09 and replace 
desk top devices as they break or become uneconomic to repair. 

16. Option 3 - Use 2007/08 under spend to purchase replacement desktop 
devices in year and start to reduce the Council’s energy consumption and 
CO2 emissions. 

Analysis 

17. Option 1 would enable the re-allocation of the in year underspend but it will 
delay any contribution to the Carbon Management programme and it will 
result in a larger IT Development bid in 2009/10. 

18. Option 2 would help reduce the budget impacts of the IT Development Plan 
bid for 2009/10 but, would delay any contribution to the Carbon Management 
programme. It would mean that we continue to extend the life of working 
equipment until we move into Hungate but unit costs per device would be 
higher as we would not be able to buy in bulk 

19. Option 3 reduces the demand on the IT Development Plan funding for 
2009/10 releasing budget for other to be approved projects and begins the 
process of reducing energy consumption. Intelligent procurement now will 
enable a phased and sustainable desktop migration plan that will support the 
move into Hungate. 

Corporate Priorities 

20. This would contribute to the Corporate Priority of reduce the environmental 
impact of council activities and would help deliver Hungate, one of the 
Council’s imperatives.  

Implications 

21.  
 

• Financial - Based on current forecasts reported to the previous EMAP the 
one-off expenditure is affordable and will lead to future years savings. 

• Human Resources (HR) - None 

Page 108



 

• Equalities - None 

• Legal - None 

• Crime and Disorder - None 

• Information Technology (IT) - included in the report 

• Property - As part of the Hungate project no funds have been set aside to 
replace existing PC equipment 

• Sustainability - included in the report 

Risk Management 
 

22. There are no known risks associated with this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

23. It is recommended that Option 3 is agreed.  

Reason: This represents an opportunity to make use of 2007/08 
underspends to purchase replacement desktop devices in year and start to 
reduce the Council’s energy consumption and CO2 emissions. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Tracey Carter   
Strategic Head of ITT and Easy@york 
Programme Directo
[...]
o crime and disorder implications as a result of this project.       

f) Information Technology (IT)  

IT are fully involved in the project, with representatives on the Project 
Board and the Project Team.  IT requirements and standards have been 
considered and will continue to be reviewed to ensure the new system will 
run on the Council’s IT Infrastructure.  This should minimise the potential 
implications of the replacement of the current system. 

Implications of an error are additional spending on hardware, software and 
training, should the Council’s Infrastructure and Support be unable to run 
the new system without upgrades (beyond those to be included as part of 
the project).  

g) Property  

There are no property issues with the acquisition of the new FMS as its 
operation will be site independent. 

h) Other 

There are no other known implications. 

Risk Management 
 

43. Risks and Issues are being recorded in the corporate Risk management 
System, called Magique.  The Project Board monitors the project issues and 
project risks and seeks options to mitigate any of these.   

  Recommendations 

44. That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member: 

45. To agree with the Project Board to select Civica UK Limited as the Council’s 
preferred supplier for the replacement financial management system. 

46. Reason: This needs to be done to ensure full business continuity and to 
facilitate improvements in the way we work as a Council as set out in the 
Corporate Priorities. 

Page 119



 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Chief Officer’s name:  Simon Wiles 
Title: Director of Resources 
 
Report Approved � Date 21/1/08 

Author’s Name:  
Tom Wilkinson 
Title: Corporate Finance 
Manager 
Dept: Corporate Accountancy 
Tel No.ext 1187 
 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Implication ie Financial                               Implication ie Legal 
Name                       

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 29 JANUARY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (present and in the Chair 
for items 1-6: Minutes 50-56 refer), LOOKER (in the 
Chair for items 7-9: Minutes 57-59 refer), 
JAMIESON-BALL (Executive Member), PIERCE and 
R WATSON 

 
50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 

51. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following: 
  

Annex A to Agenda Item 9 (Procurement of a 
Replacement Financial Management System – Minute 
58 refers) on the grounds that it contained information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). This information was classed as exempt 
under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by The 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006). 

 
52. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 11 

December 2007, be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
53. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 

54. FUTURE AGENDA FOR CORPORATE SERVICES EMAP  
 
Members considered a report which provided an early indication of the 
business to be scheduled for meetings of the Executive Member for 
Corporate Services and Advisory Panel (EMAP) during the forthcoming 
year. 



 
Items were listed under the EMAP meetings to be held from January to 
December 2008.  Dates for the meetings from May onwards would not be 
confirmed until publication of the Corporate Diary for the 2008/09 Municipal 
Year.  However, it was assumed that they would be similar to the dates 
scheduled for the current year. 
 
Members were invited to suggest any further items they might wish to be 
brought to future meetings. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 
(i) Note the future content of agendas for Corporate Services EMAP 

meetings. 
(ii) Request that items on the following subjects be brought to future 

meetings at an appropriate time:1 
a) The future of the Guildhall 
b) Funding methods for IT programmes. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: In accordance with Members’ request for updated information 

about the workload of future Corporate Services EMAP 
meetings. 

 
Action Required  
1. Include these items on the Forward Plan, following 
discussions with appropriate Officers.   

 
SA  

 
55. RESOURCES DIRECTORATE REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 

ESTIMATES 2008/09  
 
Members considered a report which presented the 2008/09 budget 
proposals for the Resources Directorate, including the Directorate Service 
Plans. 
 
The report included: 

• the revenue budget for 2007/08 (Annex 1) to show the existing budgets 

• the budget adjusted and rolled forward from 2007/08 into 2008/09 

• the provisional allocation of pay and price increases for the portfolio 

• officer proposals for budget service pressure costs and savings options 
for the portfolio area (Annexes 2 and 3) 

• fees and charges proposals (Annex 4) 

• the existing approved capital programme (Annex 5) 

• options for new capital schemes (Annex 6) 

• Directorate Service Plans (Annex 7). 



 
Members were asked for their comments or alternative suggestions on the 
proposals shown in Annexes 2, 3, 4 and 6.  They expressed concern at the 
proposal to delete a post within Internal Audit / Fraud (RESH 2 in Annex 3), 
particularly in view of its potential effect on the future CPA score in this 
area. 
 
The Labour Group Members reserved their position on the budget 
proposals. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 
(i) Note the budget proposals for savings and growth, the areas for 

consultation in the revenue budget and the capital proposals, as 
contained in the report and annexes, and refer them to the 
Executive for consideration, together with Member’s comments as 
indicated above.1 

 
(ii) Note the proposals within the service plans in Annex 7 for 

monitoring of progress. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASONS: (i) As part of the consultation for the 2008/09 budget 

setting process.  
 (ii) As part of the service planning process across the 

Council. 
 
Action Required  
1. Refer budget proposals and Member comments to 
Executive.   

 
SA  

 
56. RESOURCES DIRECTORATE PLAN  

 
Members considered a report which presented an initial draft of the first 
Directorate Plan for Resources. The final plan would be brought for 
Member approval in March 2008 following a period of consultation. The 
Plan was designed to cover a 3 year timescale which was appropriate 
given the key dates around the Hungate Offices and the Easy@York 
programme for which the Directorate was responsible. 
 
Members were invited to provide comments on the draft Directorate Plan.  
They agreed that: 

• Overall, there should be a clearer focus upon ‘York specific’ issues 

• The Foreword should emphasise the corporate projects that 
Resources was leading on 

• The Directorate Priorities needed to maintain the link throughout 
with the overall strategic plan. 



Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to note the draft Directorate Plan 
and endorse the incorporation of the suggested enhancements as detailed 
above.1 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To inform further work by Officers to finalise the Plan for the 

next meeting. 
 
Action Required  
1. Incorporate suggested changes into Directorate Plan.   

 
SA  

 
57. PURCHASE OF GREEN IT DESKTOP HARDWARE  

 
Members considered a report, as requested at their last meeting, which set 
out the business case and rationale for the proposal to utilise some of the 
in-year underspend from the ITT service to purchase “green”, 
environmentally friendly desktop hardware to replace the Council’s oldest 
computer equipment.  The report sought approval to use £95k of the ITT 
under spend for this purpose, if the proposition was approved. 
 
Members were presented with 3 options: 
 
Option 1 - Purchase replacement desktop devices through the IT 
Development Plan bid process for 2009/10. 
Option 2 -  Carry forward the 2007/08 under spend into 2008/09 and 
replace desk top devices as they break or become uneconomic to repair. 
Option 3 - Use 2007/08 under spend to purchase replacement desktop 
devices in year and start to reduce the Council’s energy consumption and 
CO2 emissions.  This was the recommended option. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to approve Option 3, to use the 
2007/08 underspend to purchase replacement desktop devices in-year.1 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: In order to use the current year’s underspend to purchase 

replacement desktop devices in-year, thus reducing future 
investment requirements, and start to reduce the Council’s 
energy consumption and CO2 emissions. 

 
Action Required  
1. Implement the purchase of replacement desktop devices.  

 
SA  



58. PROCUREMENT OF A REPLACEMENT FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
SYSTEM  
 
Members considered a report which sought agreement to move forward 
with contract negotiations with the preferred supplier for a replacement 
financial management system. 
 
The report had been brought to Members because the Project Board which 
evaluated the bids had recommended that the contract be awarded to 
Civica, whose bid had scored highest on quality but marginally lower on 
price than the second highest scoring bid, submitted by Agresso.  The 
report included a ‘Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities and Threats’ 
(SWOT) analysis of the two bids.  Full details of the evaluation scores were 
set out in exempt Annex A. 
 
Members were presented with two options: 
Option A - Award the contract to Civica UK Limited, as recommended by 
the Project Board; 
Option B - Award the contract to Agresso Limited. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to approve the selection of Civica 
UK Limited as the Council’s preferred supplier for the replacement financial 
management system.1 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: In order to ensure full business continuity and to facilitate 

improvements in the way that the Council works, as set out in 
the Corporate Priorities. 

 
Action Required  
1. Award the contract to Civica, in accordance with 
procurement process.   

 
SA  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr P Healey, Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr C Jamieson-Ball, Executive Member 
 
[The meeting started at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.50 pm]. 


